Note 21:  Acquisitions

Analysis of goodwill and excess value by business acquisition 1)

NOK MILLION GOODWILL EXCESS VALUE

Bjørndalen Tomteselskap AS -1.4
Ullensaker Boligbygg AS 2.1
Ullensaker Boligbygg KS -9.1

Total 0.0 -8.4

1) Based on provisional acquisition analysis.

The companies are bought in connection with the takeover of collateral (repossessed assets) in first half of 2009. The shares in
Bjørndalen Tomteselskap AS are valued to NOK 20 million in Storebrand Bank ASA, whilst the shares in Ullensaker Boligbygg AS
are valued to NOK 100 and the units in Ullensaker Boligbygg KS are valued to NOK 100, in both companies the ownership are 89%.

Book values prior to the acquisitions were based on accounting principles that compiled with IFRS and that were consistent
with Storebrand's accounting principles. Assets and liabilities acquired were valued at fair value.

The company has not prepared pro forma comparable accounting figures from 1 January fot the date of acquistion since the
acquisitions are not considered to have a material effect in profit and loss account.

33

NOTES STOREBRAND BANK GROUP

Note 22:  Bonds and other fixed income securities at fair value through profit and loss

COMMERCIAL 2009 2008
NOK MILLION PAPER BONDS TOTAL TOTAL

Commercial paper and bonds, book value 1 534.8 2 949.9 4 484.7 3 439.5
Of which listed 1 534.8 2 949.9 4 484.7 3 439.5

Nominal value 1 541.0 2 933.0 4 474.0 3 445.0

Analysis by sector of issuer:
Asset backed securities -   493.2 493.2 101.2
Finance, Bank and Insurance -   1 604.1 1 604.1 1 762.0
Sovereign and Government Guaranteed 1 534.8 501.8 2 036.6 1 274.5
Local authorities, county -   350.8 350.8 301.9

Total 1 534.8 2 949.9 4 484.7 3 439.5

Modified duration 0.22 0.13 0.16 0.23
Average effective yield per 31.12. 1.88 % 2.29 % 2.15 % 5.89 %

All securities are denominated in NOK.
The effective yield for each security is calculated using the observed market price. Calculated effective yields are
weighted to give an average effective yield on the basis of each security's share of the total interest rate sensitivity.

Note 23:  Transferred financial assets (swap agreements)

NOK MILLION 2009 2008

Covered bonds:
Booked value 7 239.3 2 002.3
Booked value associated with financial liabilities 6 841.4 1 969.6

Transferred financial assets consist of swap agreements with the state through the Ministry of Finance concerning the posting of

[…]

NOK MILLION MONTHS MONTHS YEARS YEARS 5 YEARS TOTAL VALUE

Liabilities to credit institutions 1 085.2 46.3 5 474.9 337.1 0.0 6 943.5 6 517.1
Deposits from and due to customers 18 171.2 120.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 18 291.5 18 291.5
Commercial paper and bonds issued 2 552.6 3 111.5 12 194.3 2 264.7 2 761.5 22 884.6 16 824.0
Other liabilities 419.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 419.8 422.7
Subordinated loan capital 24.9 23.0 79.8 112.3 1 101.3 1 341.3 962.0
Undrawn credit limits 4 091.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4 091.6
Lending commitments 418.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 418.9

Total financial liabilities 26 764.2 3 301.1 17 749.0 2 714.1 3 862.8 54 391.2 43 017.3

The amounts includes accrued interests.

The due overview included interest. Implicit forward interest rates based on the yield curve on 31 December 2009 are used to
calculate interest costs for lending with FRN conditions. The due overview was set up using the ORM risk management system.

56

NOTES STOREBRAND BANK GROUP

Note 47:  Sensitivity analyses - financial assets and liabilities

In the event of market risk changes that occur during the first year, the affect on the result and equity will be as shown
below based on the balance sheet as of 31 December 2009:

Effect on income

NOK MILLION AMOUNT

Interest rate -1.5% 13.8
Interest rate +1.5% -13.7

Effect on net profit/equity

NOK MILLION AMOUNT

Interest rate -1.5% 13.8
Intersest rate +1.5% -13.7

The note demonstrates the accounting effect over a 12-month period of an immediate parallel change in interest rates of +1.5
percentage points and -1.5 percentage points. Account has been taken of the one-time effect such an immediate change in
interest rates would have on the items recognised at fair value and hedging value and of the effects the change in interest rates
would have on the result for the remainder of the interest rate duration period before the change in interest rate has income and
cost related effects. The sensitivity calculation was carried out using the ORM risk management system.

[…]

and loss during period -10.5 -138.8 55.4 -392.8 -486.8 876.9

Equity options, interest rate swaps, basis swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts
Derivatives are entered into for hedging purposes. Derivative transactions are entered into with counterparties that are
"investment grade" rated.

Note 44:  Foreign exchange risk

Financial assets and liabilities in foreign currency

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION ITEMS CURRENCY FORWARDS NET POSITION

NOK MILLION ASSETS LIABILITIES NET SALE IN CURRENCY IN NOK

CHF 67.7 0.5 67.2
DKK 3.5 3.5
EUR 25.2 740.7 -715.5 -0.7 -5.4
GBP 2.9 3.5 -0.6
JPY 7.2 0.0 7.2 -0.5
SEK 474.7 415.0 59.7 0.2 0.2
USD 63.7 29.8 33.9 0.1 0.5
Other 0.1 0.1

Total 2009 -4.8

Total 2008 -2.0

Storebrand Bank ASA hedges the net currency position in its balance sheet with forward contracts,
accordingly forward sales and forward purchases are not shown separately in respect of assets and liabilities.

102

NOTES STOREBRAND BANK ASA

Note 45:  Sensitivity analyses - financial assets and liabilities

In the event of market risk changes that occur during the first year, the affect on the result and equity will be as shown
below based on the balance sheet as of 31 December 2009:

Effect on income

NOK MILLION AMOUNT

Interest rate -1.5% -17.8
Interest rate +1.5% 11.7

Effect on net profit/equity

NOK MILLION AMOUNT

Interest rate -1.5% -17.8
Intersest rate +1.5% 11.7

The note demonstrates the accounting effect over a 12-month period of an immediate parallel change in interest rates of +1.5
percentage points and -1.5 percentage points. Account has been taken of the one-time effect such an immediate change in
interest rates would have on the items recognised at fair value and hedging value and of the effects the change in interest rates
would have on the result for the remainder of the interest rate duration period before the change in interest rate has income and
cost related effects. The sensitivity calculation was carried out using the ORM risk management system.